

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
IA 5/2013

in
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 284 OF 2012

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for clarification/modification of court's order and office report)

Date: 18/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra,ASG
Ms. Ranjana Narayan,Adv.
Ms. Sunita Sharma,Adv.
Mr. T.A. Khan,Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad,Adv.
Mr S.N. Terdal,Adv.

Mr. M.I. Qadri, Advocate General, J & K
Mr. Gaurav Pachnanda,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sunil Fernandes ,Adv
Ms. Astha Sharma,Adv,.
Ms. Insha Mir,Adv.

Mr. U.K. Zalali,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Mishra Saurabh ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.5/2013 stands disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
I.A.NO. 5/2013

in
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 284 OF 2012

COURT ON ITS OWN MOTION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This I.A.No.5/2013 has been filed for modification of judgment and order dated 13.12.2012 passed by this Court.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Clause 11 in paragraph 31 of the judgment and order dated 13.12.2012 be read as follows:

"(11) The State of Jammu and Kashmir and the Shrine Board shall make due provision for registration of the yatris as proposed in the report and preferably at Srinagar and Jammu and if they find it necessary, they can make provision for registration at any other place also."

So far as the clause 19 in paragraph 31 of the judgment is concerned, it does not require any modification/classification for the reason that all the suggestions made by this Court have been subjected to the wisdom of the Sub-Committee. Therefore, it is for the Sub-Committee to take appropriate decision after assessing the situation.

With these modifications, the application (I.A.No.5//2013) stands disposed of.

.....J.
(DR. B.S. CHAUHAN)

.....J.
(FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 18, 2013